

आईडीबीआई बैंक लिमिटेड पंजीकृत कार्यालय : आईडीबीआई टॉवर, डब्ल्यूटीसी कॉम्प्लेक्स, कफ परेड,

टेलिफोन : (+91 22) 6655 3355, 2218 9111 फैक्स : (+91 22) 2218 0411

फक्स : (+91 22) 2218 04 वेबसाइट : www.ldbl.com

मुंबई - 400 005.

IDBI Bank Limited
Regd. Office: IDBI Tower,
WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade,
Mumbai - 400 005.

TEL.: (+91 22) 6655 3355, 2218 9111

FAX : (+91 22) 2218 0411 Website : www.idbi.com

अक्तूबर ५, २०१८

The Manager (Listing)
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No.C/1, G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra(E),
Mumbai – 400 051

The Manager (Listing)
Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.,
25th Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai – 400 001

Dear Sir,

Acquisition of 51% Controlling stake in the Bank by LIC- Receipt of Public Announcement for Open Offer from LIC under SEBI (SAST Regulations - Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR)

Regulations 2015

This is to inform that IDBI Bank is in receipt of a Public Announcement dated October 4, 2018 (copy enclosed) from LIC for conducting Open offer as per SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011 for acquisition of 2,04,15,12,929 fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹10 (Indian Rupees ten) each representing 26% of the fully diluted voting equity share capital of IDBI Bank Limited from the Equity shareholders of IDBI Bank, in connection with LIC's acquisition of 51% Controlling stake in IDBI Bank.

You are requested to kindly take the above intimation on record in terms of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

भवदीय, कृते आईडीबीआई बैंक लिमिटेड

[पवन अग्रवाल]

कंपनी सचिव



October 4, 2018

The Board of Directors

IDBI Bank Limited

IDBI Tower

WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade

Mumbai – 400 005

Kind Attn: Mr. Pawan Agrawal, Company Secretary

Re: Open offer for acquisition of 2,04,15,12,929 fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹10 (Rupees Ten) each ("Equity Shares") of IDBI Bank Limited ("Target Company") by Life Insurance Corporation of India ("Acquirer") from the Equity Shareholders of the Target Company ("Open Offer" or "Offer").

With regard to the captioned Open Offer, the Acquirer has appointed ICICI Securities Limited, as the Manager to the Offer pursuant to and in accordance with, Regulation 12(1) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 and subsequent amendments thereto ("SEBI (SAST) Regulations").

Pursuant to and in compliance with Regulations 3(1), 4, read with Regulations 13(2)(g) and 15(1), and other applicable regulations of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, the Acquirer is making an open offer for acquisition of 2,04,15,12,929 Equity Shares of the Target Company, constituting 26% (Twenty Six Percent) of the fully diluted voting equity share capital of the Target Company (as of the 10th working day from the closure of the tendering period for the Offer).

In accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, please find enclosed a copy of the public announcement dated October 4, 2018 ("Public Announcement") for the Open Offer.

You are requested to take note of the above and the obligations of Board of Directors of Target Company in terms of Regulation 24 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, and the obligations of Target Company in terms of Regulation 26 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

For ICICI Securities Limited

Authorized Signatory

Name: MARE

Designation: AY

Member of National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. & Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd.

Capital Market: NSI Regn. No. INB 230773037. BSE Regn. No. INB 011288654.

Futures 6 Options. NSI Regn. No. INF 010773035.

Carrendo Demokrate. NSI News. No. INC 230773037.

Currency Derivatives NSI Regis No. INE 230773037 CIN No. 167120MH1995PLC086241

ICICI Securities Limited Registered Office (Institutional): ICICI Centre, H. T. Parekh Marg. Churchgate, Mumbai 400 020, India Tel. [91 22] 2282 2460/70 Fax (91 22) 2282 5680

Corporate Office (Retail):
Shree Sawan Knowledge Park, Plot No. D-507,
T.C. Ind, Area, M.I.D.C,Turbhe, Navi Mumbai - 400 705
Tel. (91 22) 4070 1000
Fax (91 22) 4070 1022

Name of Compliance Officer (Broking Operations): Ms. Mamta Jayaram Shetty Email Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com / Tel. (91.22) 4070 1000 Website Address: www.icicisecurities.com / www.icicidirect.com



PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT UNDER REGULATIONS 3(1), 4 READ WITH REGULATION 13(2)(g), AND 15(1) OF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011 ("SEBI (SAST) REGULATIONS")

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS OF IDBI BANK LIMITED

Open offer ("Offer") for acquisition of 2,04,15,12,929 fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹10 each ("Equity Shares"), representing 26% of the fully diluted voting equity share capital of IDBI Bank Limited ("Target Company") as of the 10th (tenth) working day from the closure of the tendering period ("Fully Diluted Voting Share Capital"), by Life Insurance Corporation of India ("Acquirer"), from the Equity Shareholders (as defined below). No other person is acting in concert with the Acquirer for the purpose of this Offer.

This public announcement ("**Public Announcement**") is being issued by ICICI Securities Limited (the "**Manager to the Offer**") for and on behalf of the Acquirer to the Equity Shareholders pursuant to and in compliance with Regulations 3(1) and 4, and other applicable regulations of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.

For the purpose of this Public Announcement, "**Equity Shareholders**" shall mean all the shareholders of the Target Company, other than the Acquirer.

1. Offer Details

- 1.1 **Offer Size**: 2,04,15,12,929 Equity Shares, representing 26%, of the Fully Diluted Voting Share Capital of the Target Company, subject to the terms and conditions mentioned in this Public Announcement and in the detailed public statement ("**DPS**") and the letter of offer ("**LoF**") that are proposed to be issued in accordance with the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.
- 1.2 **Price** / **consideration**: ₹61.73 per Equity Share ("**Offer Price**"), which is calculated in accordance with Regulation 8(2) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. Assuming full acceptance under the Offer, the total consideration payable by the Acquirer in accordance with SEBI (SAST) Regulations will be ₹126,022,593,107. The Offer Price may be revised in the DPS and the LoF in order to comply with the provisions of Chapter VII of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009.
- 1.3 **Mode of payment (cash / security)**: The Offer Price will be paid in cash, in accordance with Regulation 9(1)(a) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.
- 1.4 **Type of offer (Triggered offer, voluntary offer/competing offer, etc.)**: The Offer is a mandatory offer made by the Acquirer in compliance with Regulations 3(1) and 4 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.

2. Transaction which has triggered the Offer obligations

The board of directors of the Target Company in their meeting held on October 4, 2018 have authorised the preferential allotment representing up to 51% of the Fully Diluted Voting Share Capital ("**Preferential Issue**") in favour of the Acquirer along with the acquisition of control.

Details of the Offer									
Type of Transaction (direct / indirect)	Mode of Transactio n (Agreemen t / Allotment / market purchase)	Shares / Voting rights acquired / proposed to be acquired		Total Consideration for shares / Voting Rights Acquired (₹)	Mode of payment (Cash / securities)	Regulation which has triggered			
		Number	% vis a vis total equity / voting capital						
Direct acquisition	Preferential Issue	3,33,08,86,129 Equity Shares*	42.42% of the Fully Diluted Voting Share Capital**		Cash	Regulations 3(1) and 4 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.			

^{*} The number of Equity Shares and the percentage of Equity Shares to be acquired has been calculated assuming that the Equity Shareholders do not tender any Equity Shares in the Offer. Accordingly, if the Equity Shareholders do tender any Equity Shares in the Offer, then such number and percentage may reduce in order to ensure that the Acquirer holds not more than 51% of the Fully Diluted Voting Share Capital upon completion of the Offer and the Preferential Issue.

3. Acquirer/PAC

Details	Acquirer	PAC	Total
Name of the Acquirer /	Life Insurance	None	One
PAC(s)	Corporation of India.		
Address	Yogakshema Building, Jeevan Bima Marg, Mumbai - 400021.	Not Applicable	Not applicable
Name(s) of persons in control/promoters of acquirers/ PAC where Acquirers/PAC are companies	Acquirer is a statutory Corporation established under Life Insurance Corporation Act, 1956.	Not Applicable	Not applicable

^{**} Post completion of the Offer, the Acquirer would hold 51% of the Fully Diluted Voting Share Capital.

Details	Acquirer	PAC	Total
Name of the Group, if any, to which the Acquirer/PAC belongs to	None	Not Applicable	Not applicable
Pre-Transaction shareholding %	An aggregate of 14.90% of the fully diluted voting share capital as a public shareholder as on the date of this Public Announcement.	Not Applicable	An aggregate of 14.90% of the fully diluted voting share capital as a public shareholder as on the date of this Public Announcement.
	The pre-transaction shareholding represents 8.58% of the Fully Diluted Voting Share Capital.		The pre-transaction shareholding represents 8.58% of the Fully Diluted Voting Share Capital.
Pre-Transaction Shareholding Number	An aggregate of 67,36,20,000 Equity Shares.	Not Applicable	An aggregate of 67,36,20,000 Equity Shares.
Proposed shareholding after the acquisition of shares which triggered the Offer (including Equity Shares acquired pursuant to the Offer)	After completion of the Offer, the Acquirer will hold 4,00,45,06,129 Equity Shares aggregating to 51% of the Fully Diluted Voting Share Capital of the Target Company including the Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to the Preferential Issue.	Not Applicable	After completion of the Offer, the Acquirer will hold 4,00,45,06,129 Equity Shares aggregating to 51% of the Fully Diluted Voting Share Capital of the Target Company including the Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to the Preferential Issue.
Any other interest in the Target Company	After the acquisition of 51% shareholding in the Target Company, the Acquirer will gain control of the Target Company.	Not Applicable	After the acquisition of 51% shareholding in the Target Company, the Acquirer will gain control of the Target Company.

4. Details of selling shareholders, if applicable: Not applicable, as the Offer is being made pursuant to the Preferential Issue.

5. Target Company

Name: IDBI Bank Limited

Registered Office: IDBI Tower, WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400005,

Maharashtra.

Exchanges where listed: BSE Limited (Scrip Code: 500116) (Scrip ID: IDBI) and National

Stock Exchange of India Limited (Symbol: IDBI)

ISIN Code: INE008A01015.

6. Other Details

6.1 The DPS pursuant to this Public Announcement, which will contain all other information about the Offer, including the reasons and background to the Offer, detailed information on the Offer Price, and detailed information on the Acquirer and the Target Company and statutory approvals, if any, for the Offer, shall be published not later than 5 (five) working days from the date of this Public Announcement.

- 6.2 The completion of the Offer is subject to certain conditions including without limitation legal and statutory approvals including but not limited to approval from the Competition Commission of India and Reserve Bank of India which will be set out in the DPS and letter of offer for this Offer. Further, this is to bring to the notice of Equity Shareholders that a writ petition is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, titled *All India IDBI Officers Association* v. *Union of India and others* (W.P. (C) 8842/2018) ("Writ Petition"), and at present there is no judgment, prohibitory order or the like from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, or any other court affecting the Preferential Issue or the Offer. Accordingly, the Preferential Issue and/or the Offer shall be subject to any further and/ or final order, judgment that may be issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, or any other court.
- 6.3 The Acquirer undertakes that it is aware of and will comply with its obligations under the SEBI (SAST) Regulations and that it has adequate financial resources for meeting the Offer obligations under the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.
- 6.4 This Public Announcement is not being issued pursuant to a competing offer in terms of Regulation 20 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.
- 6.5 This Public Announcement is not conditional upon any minimum level of acceptance as per Regulations 19 (1) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.
- 6.6 In this Public Announcement, all references to "₹" are references to the Indian Rupee.
- All information in relation to the Target Company contained in the Public Announcement is based on publicly available information.
- 6.8 This Offer is subject to the terms and conditions mentioned in this Public Announcement and in the DPS and the LoF that are proposed to be issued in accordance with the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.

Issued by the Manager to the Offer:



ICICI Securities Limited

ICICI Centre,

H.T. Parekh Marg, Churchgate,

Mumbai - 400 020. Tel: +91 22 2288 2460 Fax: +91 22 2282 6580

Contact Person: Anurag Byas / Sameer Purohit E-mail: idbi.openoffer@icicisecurities.com SEBI Registration Number: INM000011179

For and on behalf of the Acquirer

For Life Insurance Corporation of India

Sd/-

Praveen Kumar Molri Executive Director, (Investment Operations)

Place: Mumbai, India

Date: October 04, 2018